Annual market-based rent payable to the spouse of S Innes for the rental of premises amounts to £nil (2019: £0.1m), of which
£nil (2019: £0.1m) was paid in the year.

During the year the following dividends were paid to the Directors: R Connell – £3,954, D Kemp – £361, M McCollum – £2,127,
R Fairman – £80 and B Jacklin – £40. Dividends were also paid to the spouse of R Fairman of £550.

Ultimate controlling party
The Directors consider there is no ultimate controlling party.

Fin
a

n
cia

l S
ta

te
m

e
n

ts

128 CVS Group plc Annual Report and Financial Statements 2020

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 June 2020

34. Transition to IFRS 16
The application of IFRS 16 to leases previously classified as operating leases under IAS 17 resulted in the recognition
of right‑of-use assets and lease liabilities.

The Group has chosen to use the table below to set out the adjustments recognised at the date of initial application of IFRS 16.

The impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2019 is as follows:

As previously
reported

at 30 June
2019 As restated

 (excluding IFRS IFRS 16 1 July
16 adjustment) adjustment 2019

 £m £m £m

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 244.5 — 244.5
Property, plant and equipment 51.4 — 51.4
Right-of-use assets — 107.8 107.8
Investments 0.1 — 0.1
Deferred income tax assets 0.2 — 0.2
Derivative financial instruments 0.1 — 0.1

 296.3 107.8 404.1

Current assets
Inventories 17.0 — 17.0
Trade and other receivables 51.6 (2.0) 49.6
Cash and cash equivalents 12.5 — 12.5

 81.1 (2.0) 79.1

Total assets 377.4 105.8 483.2

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (73.7) — (73.7)
Lease liabilities — (9.3) (9.3)
Current income tax liabilities (4.9) — (4.9)
Borrowings (0.3) — (0.3)

 (78.9) (9.3) (88.2)

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings (114.2) — (114.2)
Lease liabilities — (96.5) (96.5)
Deferred income tax liabilities (21.2) — (21.2)

 (135.4) (96.5) (231.9)

Total liabilities (214.3) (105.8) (320.1)

Net assets 163.1 — 163.1

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital 0.1 — 0.1
Share premium 99.7 — 99.7
Capital redemption reserve 0.6 — 0.6
Revaluation reserve 0.1 — 0.1
Merger reserve (61.4) — (61.4)
Retained earnings 124.0 — 124.0

Total equity 163.1 — 163.1

129CVS Group plc Annual Report and Financial Statements 2020

34. Transition to IFRS 16 continued
In terms of the impact on the consolidated income statement, the application of IFRS 16 resulted in a decrease in other
operating expenses and an increase in depreciation and interest expense compared with IAS 17. During the financial year
ended 30 June 2020, in relation to leases under IFRS 16, the Group recognised the following amounts in the consolidated
income statement:

Year ended
30 June 2020

 (excluding
IFRS 16

 adjustment)
£m

IFRS 16
 adjustment

£m

Year ended
30 June 2020

 (including
IFRS 16

adjustment)
£m

Revenue 427.8 — 427.8
Cost of sales (257.7) — (257.7)

Gross profit 170.1 — 170.1
Administrative expenses (153.9) 2.3 (151.6)

Operating profit 16.2 2.3 18.5
Finance expense (4.5) (4.1) (8.6)

Profit before income tax 11.7 (1.8) 9.9
Income tax expense (4.6) 0.4 (4.2)

Profit for the year attributable to owners of the parent 7.1 (1.4) 5.7

Non-GAAP measure: adjusted EBITDA 55.3 15.7 71.0
Earnings per Ordinary share (expressed in pence per share) (“EPS”)
Basic 10.0 (1.9) 8.1
Diluted 10.0 (1.9) 8.1

Non-GAAP measure: adjusted Earnings per Ordinary share
Basic 44.1 (2.1) 42.0
Diluted 44.0 (2.1) 41.9

Operating lease commitments at 30 June 2019 as disclosed in the Group’s consolidated financial statements:

£m

Operating lease commitments disclosed under IAS 17 at 30 June 2019 57.9
Remeasurement of lease term 71.0
Effect of discounting (23.1)

Lease liabilities recognised at 1 July 2019 105.8

Disclosed as:
Current liabilities 9.3
Non-current liabilities 96.5

105.8

Fin
a

n
cia

l S
ta

te
m

e
n

ts

130 CVS Group plc Annual Report and Financial Statements 2020

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 June 2020

35. Prior year restatement
Following a review by the Financial Reporting Council, it was identified that amounts owed by Group undertakings of £85.8m